

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BELICIA CRUZ, *individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CONNOR GROUP, A REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT FIRM, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01966

Hon. Sharon Johnson Coleman

Hon. Magistrate Gabriel A. Fuentes

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD**

Dated: December 19, 2022

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese *

Philip L. Fraietta

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Tel: (646) 837-7150

Fax: (212) 989-9163

Email: jmarchese@bursor.com

pfraietta@bursor.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Julia K. Venditti *

1990 N. California Boulevard, Suite 940

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Tel: (925) 300-4455

Fax: (925) 407-2700

Email: jvenditti@bursor.com

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER

FREEMAN & HERZ LLC

Carl V. Malmstrom

ARDC No. 6295219

111 W. Jackson Street, Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60604

Tel: (312) 984-0000

Fax: (212) 686-0114

Email: malmstrom@whafh.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	4
A. Counsel Reasonably Spent 52.3 Hours Prosecuting the Litigation	6
B. Counsel’s Hourly Rates Are Reasonable.....	6
C. Counsel Assumed the Risk of Non-Payment.....	7
D. The Quality of Counsel’s Performance.....	8
E. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of the Litigation.....	9
F. The Stakes of the Litigation.....	9
II. THE REQUESTED COSTS AND EXPENSES AWARD IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.....	10
III. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	11
<i>Behrens v. Landmark Credit Union</i> , 2018 WL 3130629 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2018).....	5
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015)	11
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Frank E. Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 2438274 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2015).....	7
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2018).....	5
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F.Supp.3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4

<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	11
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010)	5
<i>Matter of Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	7
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
STATUTES	
740 ILCS 14/1	2
740 ILCS 14/15(a)	1
740 ILCS 14/15(b)	1
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	2
